



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2764/2025

JAHANGIR@EKKA@IBRAHIM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Zeeshan Diwan DHCLSC with
Ms. Harsha Advocate

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State
with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

07.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 31753/2025 (modification of order dated 01.09.2025)

1. By way of the instant application, the applicant seeks modification of order dated 01.09.2025, passed by this Court.
2. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file reply.
3. The State is also directed to verify the address of the applicant, where the applicant wants to stay, in case his surety bond is accepted.
4. List on 16.12.2025.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 07, 2025/ns