



\$~1

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(CRL) 2764/2025

JAHANGIR@EKKA@IBRAHIM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Zeeshan Diwan Advocate
(DHCLSA) with Mr. Harsha and Ms.
Ankita Yadav, Advocates

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC (Crl.) with Mr.
Sangeet Sibou, Advocate
Ms. Avni Singh Panel Counsel
(GNCTD) With Mr. Vaibhav Sharma
and Ms. Bindu Das, Advocates for
respondent (FAO 36/2021)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **03.07.2026**

CRL.M.A. 31753/2025

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the present application.

2. Accordingly, the present application stands dismissed as withdrawn.

CRL.M.A. 14669/2026 (to place on record additional documents for correction/modification of order dated 01.09.2025)

3. By way of instant application, the applicant seeks modification of order dated 01.09.2025.

4. It is stated that instead of a family member being directed to stand as a



surety, the order may be modified to the extent that a friend of the applicant herein may be allowed to stand surety for the applicant.

5. Subject to the verification of the address by the concerned authority and genuineness of the surety, the applicant will be released and the order dated 01.09.2025 is modified to the extent that instead of a family member, friend of the applicant be considered as surety for the applicant.

6. In view of above, the present application stands disposed of.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 03, 2026/ns